

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH, INC.; KNIGHT
CAPITAL AMERICAS L.P., FORMERLY KNOWN AS KNIGHT
EQUITY MARKETS L.P.; UBS SECURITIES LLC; E*TRADE
CAPITAL MARKETS LLC; NATIONAL FINANCIAL SERVICES
LLC; AND CITADEL DERIVATIVES GROUP LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

GREG MANNING; CLAES ARNRUP; POSILJONEN AB;
POSILJONEN AS; SVEABORG HANDEL AS; FLYGEXPO AB;
AND LONDRINA HOLDING LTD.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

NEAL H. FLASTER
Law Offices of
Neal H. Flaster, LLC
30A Vreeland Road
Suite 230
Florham Park, NJ 07932

*Counsel for
Respondents*

PETER K. STRIS
Counsel of Record
BRENDAN S. MAHER
RADHA PATHAK
DANA BERKOWITZ
VICTOR O'CONNELL
Stris & Maher LLP
725 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 1830
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 995-6800
peter.stris@strismaher.com

(Additional counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Statutory Background.....	1
A. Relevant New Jersey law	3
B. Relevant federal law.....	6
II. Procedural History.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	14
I. Because of the Antecedent Fact Question, This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Resolution of the Petition Question.	14
II. In Any Event, the Petition Question Itself Does Not Warrant Further Review.....	16
A. The Third Circuit properly answered the Petition Question.....	16
B. Any circuit conflict over the Petition Question is limited and hardly intractable.....	23
C. Petitioners and their amici overstate the importance of the Petition Question.	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avenius v. Banc of America Securities LLC</i> , Civ. No. 06-4458, 2006 WL 4008711 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 30, 2006).....	7
<i>Banque Indosuez v. Pandeff</i> , 603 N.Y.S.2d 300 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993)	19
<i>Barbara v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1996)	17, 23
<i>Birenbaum v. Bache & Co., Inc.</i> , 555 S.W.2d 513 (Tex. Civ. App. 1977).....	19
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. Dynegy, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Capece v. DTCC</i> , Civ. No. 05-80498, 2005 WL 4050118 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 11, 2005)	7
<i>Connelly v. Balkwill</i> , 174 F. Supp. 49 (N.D. Ohio 1959).....	19
<i>D’Alessio v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 258 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001).....	23, 24
<i>Diamond Multimedia Systems, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 968 P.2d 539 (Cal. 1999).....	3
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Pacific Northwest Software, Inc.</i> , 640 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Fairfax Financial Holdings. Ltd. v. S.A.C. Capital Management, LLC</i> , Civ. No. 06-4197, 2007 WL 1456204 (D.N.J. May 15, 2007).....	6

<i>Flaxel v. Johnson</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (S.D. Cal. 2008).....	2
<i>Goldlawr, Inc. v. Heiman</i> , 369 U.S. 463 (1962).....	15
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	25
<i>Grimes v. Vitalink Communications Corp.</i> , 17 F.3d 1553 (3d Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Hall v. Geiger-Jones Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 539 (1917).....	2
<i>Hawkins v. National Association of Securities Dealers Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	21, 22
<i>Lippitt v. Raymond James Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2003)	13, 20, 25
<i>Maidman v. O'Brien</i> , 473 F. Supp. 25 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)	20
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co., Ltd. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	2, 20
<i>Merrick v. Halsey & Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 568 (1917).....	2
<i>Morris Canal & Banking Co. v. Fisher</i> , 9 N.J. Eq. 667 (N.J. 1855).....	3
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	21, 22

<i>NASDAQ OMX Group, Inc. v. UBS Securities, LLC,</i> 770 F.3d 1010 (2d Cir. 2014)	23, 24
<i>Osadchy v. Gans,</i> 436 F. Supp. 677 (D.N.J. 1977).....	19
<i>Pan American Petroleum Corp. v. Superior Court of Delaware for New Castel County,</i> 366 U.S. 656 (1961).....	17, 18
<i>Prudential Insurance Co. of America v. Bank of America, National Association,</i> 14 F. Supp. 3d 591 (D.N.J. 2014).....	3
<i>Sacks v. Dietrich,</i> 663 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Scope Industries v. Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom,</i> 576 F. Supp. 373 (C.D. Cal. 1983)	19
<i>Sparta Surgical Corp. v. National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.,</i> 159 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>State v. Ball,</i> 661 A.2d 251 (N.J. 1995).....	5
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington,</i> 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	21, 22
<i>Zuri-Invest AG v. Natwest Fin. Inc.,</i> 177 F. Supp. 2d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	3
Federal Statutes	
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i>	2
15 U.S.C. § 77r.....	2
15 U.S.C. § 77v(a) (Securities Act § 22(a))	2

Securities Exchange Act of 1934,	
15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	2
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) (Exchange Act § 10(b)) ...	6, 8, 21
15 U.S.C. § 78n (Exchange Act § 14)	22
15 U.S.C. § 78q (Exchange Act § 17)	22
15 U.S.C. § 78aa (Exchange Act § 27)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78bb.....	2
Investment Company Act of 1940 § 44,	
15 U.S.C. § 80a-43	2
Investment Advisers Act of 1940 § 214,	
15 U.S.C. § 80b-14.....	2
Natural Gas Act § 22,	
15 U.S.C. § 717u	17
28 U.S.C. § 1331	<i>passim</i>

State Statutes

Racketeering Influenced and Corrupt Organization	
Act, N.J. Rev. Stat. § 2C:41 <i>et seq.</i>	5
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 2C:41-1.1	5
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 2C:41-2	9
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 2C:41-6	5
Uniform Securities Law (1997), N.J. Rev. Stat.	
§ 49:3-47 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 4
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 49:3-49(2)(e)	5
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 49:3-52	4
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 49:3-52.1	5

Rules & Regulations

17 C.F.R.:	
§ 240.10b-5 (Rule 10b-5).....	6, 8
§ 242.200 <i>et seq.</i>	6
§ 242.203(b).....	7, 8
§ 242.204.....	12
“Naked” Short Selling Antifraud Rule, SEC Release No. 34-58774, 73 Fed. Reg. 61,666 (Oct. 17, 2008).....	7
Short Sales, SEC Release No. 34-50103, 69 Fed. Reg. 48,008 (Aug. 6, 2004).....	6, 7
Short Sales of Securities, SEC Release No. 34- 13091 (Dec. 21, 1976), 41 Fed. Reg. 56,530 (Dec. 28, 1976).....	7

Legislative History

H. R. Rep. No. 709, 75th Cong., 1st Sess., p. 9 (1937).....	18
S. Rep. No. 1162, 75th Cong., 1st Sess., p. 7 (1937).....	18

Session Laws

Act of Apr. 7, 1913, C.S.S.B. 78 and 79, 1913 Mo. Laws 112	1
Act of Apr. 9, 1913, ch. 209, 1913 Me. Laws 291	1
Act of Apr. 19, 1913, ch. 137, 1913 Iowa Laws 137	1
Act of Apr. 21, 1913, ch. 199, 1913 Neb. Laws 603	1
Act of Apr. 28, 1913, § 16, 1913 Ohio Laws 743	1
Act of Aug. 19, 1913, No. 263, 1913 Ga. Laws 117	1

Act of Aug. 21, 1913, ch. 32, 1913 Tex. Gen. Laws 66.....	1
Act of Aug. 21, 1913, ch. 756, 1913 Wis. Laws 1108.....	1
Act of Feb. 13, 1913, No. 170, 1912 Vt. Laws 196	1
Act of Feb. 28, 1913, ch. 341, 1913 Or. Gen. Laws 668	1
Act of July 1, 1912, No. 40, 1912 La. Acts 47	1
Act of Mar. 10, 1911, ch. 133, 1911 Kan. Sess. Laws 210	1
Act of Mar. 12, 1913, ch. 156, 1913 N.C. Sess. Laws 249	1
Act of Mar. 13, 1913, ch. 85, 1913 Mont. Laws 367.....	1
Act of May 2, 1913, No. 143, 1913 Mich. Pub. Acts 243.....	1
Act of May 18, 1912, ch. 69, 1912 Ariz. Sess. Laws 338	1
Arkansas Securities Act, No. 214, 1913 Ark. Acts 904.....	1
Idaho Securities Act, 1913 Idaho Sess. Laws 454	1
Supervision of Investment Companies, ch. 109, 1913 N.D. Laws 137.....	1
Other Authorities	
1 Blue Sky L. Rep. (CCH) (1985).....	4
Aaron D. Rachelson, <i>Corporate Acquisitions, Mergers, and Divestitures</i> (2013).....	4
American Law Institute, <i>Study of the Division of Jurisdiction Between State and Federal Courts</i> (1969).....	20

CAPT Luncheon, Chairman Harvey Pitt (Nov. 16, 2007), *available at* <http://www.financialsensearchive.com/fsn/2007/HarveyPitt.pdf>..... 7

James Burk, *Values in the Marketplace: The American Stock Market Under Federal Securities Law* (1998)..... 1

John E. Floyd, *RICO State by State: A Guide to Litigation Under the State Racketeering Statutes* (1998)..... 5, 6

Jonathan R. Macey & Geoffrey P. Miller, *Origin of the Blue Sky Laws*, 70 Tex. L. Rev. 347 (1991)..... 1

Louis Loss, *The SEC Proxy Rules and State Law*, 73 Harv. L. Rev. 1249 (1960)..... 21

Note, *The Securities Exchange Act and the Rule of Exclusive Federal Jurisdiction*, 89 Yale L.J. 95 (1979) 19

Office of Investor Education and Advocacy, SEC, Key Points About Regulation SHO, <http://www.sec.gov/investor/pubs/regsho.htm> (last modified Apr. 8, 2015) 8

Uniform Securities Act (1956) (amended 1958)..... 4
